PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5882587

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME 032803/0363

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION	12/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOTES ISOTONER CORPORATION
Street Address:	9655 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45246

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10610672
Application Number:	29165465
Application Number:	09257515
Application Number:	29101098
Application Number:	29191896
Application Number:	29174218
Application Number:	29267118
Application Number:	29267129
Application Number:	29318631
Application Number:	12869827
Application Number:	14080205
Application Number:	29360667
Application Number:	29391156
Application Number:	29397710
Application Number:	10956391
Application Number:	13648450
Application Number:	29403819
Application Number:	29403827
Application Number:	14049541
Application Number:	29457619

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 051414 FRAME: 0952

505835653

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29457758
Application Number:	29459741
Application Number:	11633818
Application Number:	09982153
Application Number:	10978690
Application Number:	29464213
Application Number:	29464212
Application Number:	13798263

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

Email: ypan@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN D. KIM

Address Line 1: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Address Line 2: ELEVEN TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11668-133
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN D. KIM
SIGNATURE:	/John D, Kim/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=2L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents) - Totes (002)#page1.tif source=2L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents) - Totes (002)#page2.tif source=2L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents) - Totes (002)#page3.tif source=2L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents) - Totes (002)#page4.tif source=2L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents) - Totes (002)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 051414 FRAME: 0953

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of December 19, 2019 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of TOTES ISOTONER CORPORATION ("Grantor").

- WHEREAS, Agent, Grantor, and the other parties thereto have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2014 (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");
- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2014, by and between Agent and Grantor (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent, to secure its obligations under the Security Agreement, a lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to certain Intellectual Property Collateral;
- WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 032803/Frame 0363 on May 1, 2014; and
- WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the Patent Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the lien and security interest granted and recorded against its Intellectual Property Collateral.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its liens on, and security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantor (and any of the borrowers or other obligors under the Security Agreement) in and to all Intellectual Property Collateral (including, but not limited to, all Patent Collateral), whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto):
- (b) assigns and transfers to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto); and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

PATENT REEL: 051414 FRAME: 0954 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name: ten Fitzoerald

Its: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents)]

Schedule A Patents and Patent Applications Owned

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Record Owner	Patent	App. No.	File Date	Patent No.
totes Isotoner Corporation	TUFTED FOAM INSOLE AND TUFTED FOOTWEAR	10/610,672	07/01/2003	7,010,870
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	29/165,465	08/09/2002	D473,798
	UMBRELLA	09/257,515	02/25/1999	6,164,304
	UMBRELLA HANDLE WITH FLASHLIGHT	29/101,098	02/25/1999	D430,726
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	29/191,896	10/15/2003	D491,349
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	29/174,218	01/14/2003	D485,036
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	39/267,118	10/05/2006	D551,845
	umbrella handle	29/267,129	10/05/2006	D552,341
	umbrella handle	29/318,631	05/23/2008	D589,247
	GLOVE WITH CONDUCTIVE FINGERTIPS	12/869,827	08/27/2010	
	PROCESS FOR MAKING KNIT EMBROIDERED CONDUCTIVE GLOVES	14/080,205	11/14/2013	

PATENT REEL: 051414 FRAME: 0956

Record Owner	Patent	App. No.	File Date	Patent No.
	SLIPPER WITH ADJUSTABLE HEEL STRAP	29/360,667	04/29/2010	D627,544
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	29/391,156	05/04/2011	D677,878
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	29/397,710	97/20/2011	D659,379
	ARCHER'S GLOVE FOR USE WITH A BOW STRING RELEASE	10/956,391	10/01/2004	7,284,546
	PROCESS FOR MAKING KNIT EMBROIDERED CONDUCTIVE	13/648,450	16/10/2012	
	GLOVE WITH THREE- FINGER EMBROIDERY DESIGN	29/403,819	10/11/2011	D682,507
	GLOVE WITH TWO- FINGER EMBROIDERY DESIGN	29/403,827	18/11/2011	D682,508
	CONDUCTIVE GLOVE WITH CONDUCTIVE LINING AND CONDUCTIVE	14/049,541	10/09/2013	
	PACKAGING	29/457,619	06/11/2013	
	PACKAGING	29/457,758	06/12/2013	
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	29/459,743	97/02/2013	D692,652
	MULTILAYERED FOOTWEAR	11/633,818	12/65/2006	7,685,741

Record Owner	Patent	App. No.	Füe Date	Patent No.
	SUPER INSULATED GLOVE/MITTEN WITH ENHANCED TACTILE SENSITIVITY	09/982,153	10/18/2001	6,718,536
	HAND-WEAR WITH VARIED INSULATION	10/978,690	11/01/2004	7,526,837
	UMBRELLA HANDLE	39/464,213	08/14/2013	
	umbrella handle	29/464,212	08/14/2013	
	ULTRA BREATHABLE WATERPROOF GLOVE OR THE LIKE	13/798,263	93/13/2013	